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Vann, Nicole

From: Mary Lynne Petrilli <marpetrilli@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 01, 2015 8:28 PM
To: David Newell
Subject: SERENA PARK

 
 
Sent from Windows Mail 

   I am resident of Palm Springs CC Phase I. I was in attendance at the Architects Committee where they 
made several recommendations to the developers to improve the  structures ( especially to vary roof 
styles), change road placements in several locations and several other  issues.  Due to these concerns this 
committee approved this stage of the process to the Planning Commission with RESERVATIONS. My 
question is: 1. Were these changes made by the developer and how? 2. If not why not?  Please include 
this inquiry into the public record for the Serena Park Development project      Additionally I would like to 
review the current Serena Park proposal that will be discussed on Jan. 8 . Could you please email that to 
me as soon as possible so that I may review it  before the 
meeting.  Thank you.                                                                                                             Mary Petr
illi                                                                                                           2527 N. Whitewater  Club Dr. 
Unit A                                                                     Palm Springs 
CA.  92262                                                                                760 548 
0333                                                                                                                     
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Vann, Nicole

From: Dean Weber <delta3home@comcast.net>
Sent: Saturday, January 03, 2015 2:58 PM
To: David Newell
Subject: FW: Palm springs CC phase 1 letter
Attachments: Signed letter phase 1.jpg; Newell letter 12.30.14.pdf

 
 

From: Dean Weber [mailto:delta3home@comcast.net]  
Sent: Saturday, January 3, 2015 2:42 PM 
To: David Newell (David.Newell@palmsprings‐ca.gov) 
Cc: Matthew Haverin (pscountryclub@gmail.com); Art Carroll; 'Joe Corbett' 
Subject: Palm springs CC phase 1 letter 
 
Dear Mr. Newell 
Please find attached two letters. One is a scanned copy of the original signed by a number of home owners. The other is 
a typed copy with names and home numbers. 
On behalf of these home owners I would to present this to you showing our support for the Serena Park project. 
 
Thank you  
A Dean Weber 
  Palm Springs CC Phase 1 HOA 



December 30, 2014 
 
 
Mr. David Newell 
Assoc. Planner 
City of Palm Springs 
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA  92262 
 
Dear Mr. Newell, 
 
 Last May before most of us returned to our summer homes, the majority of owners of Phase I Palm 
Springs Country Club HOA met with Eric Taylor and Matthew Haverin to discuss their further plans and 
property lines for the new project, which has now been named Serena Park.  As a whole, we were very 
pleased with their plans, and especially that they agreed to reestablishing the property lines to our existing use 
for over 30 some years. 
 
 The first part of December of this year, we met with them again to see their recent plans for Serena 
Park, and we are very pleased with their projections. 
 
 Although a very few of our homeowners have some issues such as density, the majority are in favor of 
their plans, and would like to see Serena Park move forward as soon as possible.   
 
 We feel they are in our best interest and will be very good neighbors. 
 
 Thank you for allowing us to relay to you our feelings. 
 
PHASE I PALM SPRINGS CC HOA 
 
Art Carroll, President      Art Carroll     

Joe Corbett, Board Member     Joe Corbett     

Dean Weber, Phase 1 Project Coordinator   Dean Weber     

 

Homeowner Unit # Homeowner Unit # 

 Eric Norton  2511A   Suzanne Carroll  2501B  

 Jeanene Sloane  2515B   Robert Atkins  2511D  

 Paul Miller  2515A       

 Bjorge/Paine  2521D       

 Vernice Shull  2521B       

 Mary Petrilli  2527A       

 Gregory Browne  2527C       

 Steve Peyton  2527B       

 David Stachura  2537D       

 Janet Kirwan  2543C       

 Fred Maldonado  2538D       

 Joan Quirk  2530D       

 Charlie Cohoe  2531B       
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Vann, Nicole

From: thomashcorley@aol.com
Sent: Wednesday, January 07, 2015 12:08 PM
To: David Newell
Cc: djbucken@gmail.com
Subject: EIR Scoping Meeting Serena Park (Palm Springs Country Club)

Mr. Newell, 
I have the following questions and concerns regarding the EIR Scoping Meeting. 
  
Why are the adjacent homes called "constraints"? 
  
Who concluded the site cannot satisfy current golf course design practices? 
An 18 hole golf course existed for 60 years.  The first developer n recent times proposed a smaller golf course. We could 
at least have a 9 hole executive course around the Palm Springs Country Club Homes.  This should be analyzed by a golf 
course development company.  I can recommend some. 
  
Five thousand square foot lots do not constitute low density residential. 
  
43.4 Acres of private common area a the expense of the new residents is wasted water and open space. 
  
The five acre public park isin a hidden location for the public.  It is useless.  The existing Victoria park on Raquet Club is 
only used by a handful of people around the tot lot.  This needs further analysis. 
  
Environmental factors to be analyzed: 
Land Use/Planning 
Public Services 
Recreation 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Thomas H. Corley 
Resident 
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Vann, Nicole

From: thomashcorley@aol.com
Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 11:59 AM
To: David Newell
Cc: djbuckinger@gmail.com
Subject: EIR Scoping Meeting "Serena Park"

    Please confirm that The City of Palm Springs scope of review will include land use/planning (including the potential for 
a 9 hole executive around the country club condos), population/housing, public services (the negative effect), and 
recreation (including active recreational amenities). 
  
    It was my understanding that the city's consultant was expanding his review.  Was the EIR consultant hired by the 
developer instructed to expand the study? 
  
- Tom Corley 



03-004-2014-050

Dear Mr. David A. Newell,

The Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians (ACBCI) appreciates your efforts to include the 

Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) in the Case No. 5.1327 project. We have reviewed 

the documents and have the following requests: 

[VIA EMAIL TO:david.newell@palmsprings-ca.gov]

Palm Springs

Mr. David A. Newell

3200 E Tahquitz Canyon Way

Palm Springs, CA 92262

December 23, 2014

Re: Serena Park

Again, the Agua Caliente appreciates your interest in our cultural heritage. If you have questions 

or require additional information, please call me at (760)699-6907. You may also email me at 

acbci-thpo@aguacaliente.net.

Cordially,

Pattie Garcia

Director

Tribal Historic Preservation Office

 AGUA CALIENTE BAND

OF CAHUILLA INDIANS

*Before ground disturbing activities begin please contact the Tribal Historic 

Preservation Office at 760-699-6907 to arrange cultural monitoring.

  *A copy of the records search with associated survey reports and site records from 

the information center.

* Thank you for incorporating our previous comments in the Draft EIR.

































































WARREN D. WILLIAMS 
General Manager-Chief Engineer 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL 
AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

City of Palm Si::>rings 
Department of Planning and Building 
Post Office Box 27 43 
Palm Springs, CA 92263-2743 

Attention: David A. Newell 

Ladies and Gentlemen: Re: TTM 36691 

1995 MARKET STREET 
RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 

951.955 .1200 
FAX 951.788.9965 

www.rctlood.org 

167477 

The District does not normally recommend conditions for land divisions or other land use cases in incorporated cities. 
The District also does not plan check city land use cases, or provide State Division of Real Estate letters or other flood 
hazard reports for such cases. District comments/recommendations for such cases are normally limited to items of 
specific interest to the District including District Master Drainage Plan facilities , other regional flood control and 
drainage facilities which could be consicfered a logical component or extension of a master plan system, and District 
Area CJrainage Plan fees (development mitigation fees) . In addition, information of a general nature is provided. 

The District has not reviewed the proposed project in detail and the following checked comments do not in any way 
constitute or imply District approval or endorsement of the proposed project with respect to flood hazard, public health 
and safety or any other such issue: 

No comment. 

This project involves District Master Plan facilities. The District will accept ownership of such facilities on 
written request of the City. Facilities must be constructed to District standards, and District plan check and 
inspection will be required for District acceptance. Plan check, inspection and administrative fees will be 
required. Palm Springs MOP Line "3" 

Whitewater River west bank Levee is not a currently certified levee through FEMA. The District is in the 
process of gathering the necessary levee certification documentation to provide to FEMA. However, due to 
potential levee deficiencies, it may take several years to receive levee certification approval. The District 
currently has a consultant performing a Geotechnical evaluation of the levee. By August 2015, we should 
have a report compiled with any levee deficiencies (including structural , geotecnnical and freeboard 
deficiencies) that need to be fixed prior to levee certification . Once certified , this area will be designated on 
the FEMA F'lood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) as being protected from the 1 percent annual chance or greater 
flood hazard by a levee system. Overtopping or failure of any levee system 1s possible. To mitigate flood risk 
in residual risk areas, property owners and residents are encouraged to consider flood insurance and 
floodproofing or other protective measures. 

An encroachment permit shall be obtained for any construction related activities occurring within District right 
of way or facilities. For further information, contact the District's encroachment permit section at 
951 .955.1266. Whitewater Right Bank Levee 

The Districts previous comments are still val id. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

This project may require a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit from the State Water 
Resources Control Board. Clearance for grading, recordation or other final approval should not be given until the City 
has determined that the project has been grantea a permit or is shown to be exempt. 

If this project involves a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) mapped flood plain, then the City should 
require the applicant to provide all studies, calculations, plans and other information required to meet FEMA 
requirements, and should further require that the appl icant obtain a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) prior 
to grading, recordation or other final approval of the project, and a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) prior to occupancy. 

If a natural watercourse or mapped flood plain is imi::>acted by this i:>roject, the City should require the applicant to 
obtain a Section 1602 Agreement from the California Department of Fish and Game and a Clean Water Act Section 
404 Permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, or written correspondence from these agencies indicating the 
project is exempt from these requirements. A Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification may be 
required from the local California Regional Water Quality Control Board prior to issuance of the Corps 404 permit. 

c: Riverside County Planning Department 
Attn: Kristi Lovelady 

OLD: bad 

Very truly yours, 

~ck~ 
DEBORAH DE CHAMBEAU 
Senior Civil Engineer 

Date: January 16. 2015 
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